
For requests for further information
Contact  Katie Small
Tel:       01270 686465
E-Mail:    katie.small@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies

Children and Families Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

Agenda
Date: Monday, 26th March, 2018
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and in the report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making and 
Overview and Scrutiny meetings are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to 
the Council’s website

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 3 - 6)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 15 January 2018

3. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 
non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

4. Whipping Declarations  

mailto:katie.small@cheshireeast.gov.uk


To provide an opportunity for Members to declare the existence of a party whip in relation to 
any item on the agenda

5. Public Speaking/Open Session  

A total period of 15 minutes is allocated for members of the public to make a statement(s) on 
any matter that falls within the remit of the Committee.

Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes, but the Chairman will decide 
how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned, where there are a 
number of speakers.

Note: In order for officers to undertake any background research, it would be helpful if 
members of the public contacted the Scrutiny officer listed at the foot of the agenda, at least 
one working day before the meeting to provide brief details of the matter to be covered.

6. CAHMS - Tier 3 and 4  

Further to meeting held on 26 June 2017, to receive an update presentation on the CAHMS.

7. Children's Centres and Prevention Service  

To receive a presentation outlining the impact of the service redesign, performance and 
structures.

8. Performance Scorecard - Quarter 3  (Pages 7 - 14)

To give consideration to the performance scorecard for quarter 3

9. Annual Education Report  

To receive a report of the Director of Education and 14-19 Skills – to follow

10. Forward Plan  (Pages 15 - 26)

To give consideration to the areas of the forward plan which fall within the remit of the 
Committee.

11. Work Programme  (Pages 27 - 36)

To give consideration to the work programme



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

held on Monday, 15th January, 2018 at Committee Suite 1 & 2, Westfields, 
Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor Rhoda  Bailey (Chairman)

Councillors M Beanland, B Burkhill, D Flude, M Grant and J Nicholas

In attendance

Councillor J Saunders – Portfolio Holder for Children and Families

J Forster - Director of Education and 14-19 Skills
N Moorhouse - Director of Children’s Social Care and Deputy DCS
M Palethorpe - Executive Director of People
T Ryan - Director of Children's Prevention & Support

34 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M Deakin, G Merry and S 
Pochin.

35 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 27 November 
2017.

RESOLVED

That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

36 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest

37 WHIPPING DECLARATIONS 

There were no whipping declarations

38 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION 

There were no members of the public present wishing to speak

39 CHILDREN & FAMILIES BUDGET PROPOSALS 2018-21 



The Committee considered the Pre-Budget Consultation 2018/21 relating to 
Children and Families, specifically outcome 3 (People have the life skills and 
education they need in order to thrive) and outcome 5 (People live and well for 
longer) of the Council’s Corporate Plan.

The relevant directors gave an overview of the key proposals in the budget book 
relating to the responsibilities covered by the Committee. Proposals to vary the 
budget focused on:

 Transport – parental subsidy for Available walking Routes phase 2 
(revenue investment)

 Children and Families Transport Policy review (revenue saving)
 Reduction in Children’s commissioned services (revenue saving)
 Review of service provision for children with disabilities (revenue saving)
 Care placements(revenue investment) 
 Revised interagency income budget (revenue investment)
 Housing related accommodation and support facilities (revenue 

investment)
 Children and families staffing gap (revenue budget)
 Childcare Sufficiency programme (capital investment)
 End of early intervention short term funding allocation (revenue saving)
 Children and Families Transport (revenue investment)

In regard to care placements, it was noted that the provider had not delivered on 
the contract and therefore the contract would be going back out to market in due 
course.

In regard to the Care Sufficiency Programme, it was noted that there were some 
instances of problems  with placements for two year olds, it was agreed that this 
would be added to the work programme for a future meeting.

It was noted that the Prevention and Support Service was being redesigned to 
improve the offer and bring the service under one umbrella. Members agreed that 
an update on the restructure of the service would be brought back to the 
Committee.

In regard to the proposals to charge schools for non statutory activities carried out 
by the Safeguarding Children in Educational Settings Team, it was acknowledged 
that small schools did not have a large budget and that schools were already 
affected by the poor take up of pupil premium and changes to the benefits 
system. It was agreed that a fair system would need to be achieved, possibly by 
charging per pupil. The Committee agreed to receive a report back on this in due 
course. 

Following detailed consideration of the Children and Families Budget proposals 
2018-21, the Committee agreed that it had no formal comments to submit to 
Cabinet.

RESOLVED

1. That the Pre-Budget Consultation 2018/21 relating to Children and 
Families be received. 

2. That no formal comments be submitted to Cabinet.



40 TRAVEL UPDATE 

Further to the meeting held on 27 November 2017, the Committee received an 
update on the Children and Families Strategic Transport Review, which detailed 
the strategic priorities and workstreams, including:

 An update on phase 1 and 2 of the available walking routes to school.
 Education Travel Policies
 Consultation summary and the 11 proposals
 New proposals following the consultation
 Discussion points

The proposals would now be submitted to Cabinet in March 2018 and a progress 
report would be brought back to the Committee later in the year

RESOLVED

That a progress report be brought back to the Committee in due course.

  

41 FORWARD PLAN 

Consideration was given to the areas of the forward plan which fell within the 
remit of the Committee.

RESOLVED

That the forward plan be received.

42 WORK PROGRAMME 

Consideration was given to the work programme.

RESOLVED

That the following items be added to the work programme:

 Contract for beds in residential unit relating to respite care
 Supported child care for 2 year olds 
 Restructure of family support service 
 Impact of redesign of benefits on pupil premium

The meeting commenced at 10.30 am and concluded at 1.00 pm

Councillor Rhoda  Bailey (Chairman)





OFFICIAL
1

Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee Report

Date of Meeting:  26 March 2018

Report Title: Children and Families Performance Scorecard – Qtr 3, 2017-18

Portfolio Holder: Cllr Jos Saunders, Portfolio Holder for Children and Families

Senior Officer: Mark Palethorpe, Acting Executive Director of People

1. Report Summary

1.1.This report and the attached performance scorecard provide an overview of 
performance across the Children and Families Service for quarter 3 of 2017-
18. 

2. Recommendation/s

2.1. Scrutiny is recommended to:

a. Note the contents of the report and scorecard; and

b. Scrutinise areas where expected levels of performance are not being met.

3. Reasons for Recommendation/s

3.1.One of the key areas of focus for the Children and Families Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee is to highlight areas of poor performance and to 
scrutinise the effectiveness of plans in place to improve services. Overview 
and Scrutiny has an important role to play in the performance management 
systems of the local authority.  The Children and Families performance 
scorecard provides essential data, along with qualitative information, to 
measure the effectiveness of services within children’s services.  This report 
and scorecard will be provided to Scrutiny on a quarterly basis to enable the 
Committee to maintain an overview of performance across the Service.

4. Other Options Considered

4.1.Scrutiny may want to consider the performance of the Service more or less 
frequently.

Version 
Number: 1



OFFICIAL
2

5. Background

5.1. This quarterly report provides the Committee with an overview of 
performance across Children’s Services. This report and scorecard relates 
to quarter 2 of 2017-18 (1st July – 30th September 2017).  

5.2. The performance scorecard details the following:

 Measure – details of each performance measure  
 Polarity – whether it is good to have the measure high or low
 Statistical neighbour average – gives a comparator against local 

authorities with similar characteristics to Cheshire East. Cheshire East’s 
statistical neighbours in rank order are:

 Cheshire West and Chester
 Warw
[...]
 of over 700 days down
to 391 in the latest quarter.

2 Feel & Be Safe Outcome 5

4.6 Average number of days between placement order and match
with adoptive family  (A2 national indicator) Low is good 226 121 66 66 62 88 88

We continue to out-perform the England average of 226 days and the national target of
121 days.

2 Feel & Be Safe Outcome 5

4.7
Average number of days between entering care and moving in
with adoptive family/ foster carer who becomes adoptive
family

Low is good 426 284 284 373 391 377
Cheshire East performance has improved steadily year on year since this became
monitored through the Adoption data set, from an initial position of over 700 days down
to 391 in the latest quarter.

2 Feel & Be Safe Outcome 5

Education and 14-19 Skills 
Virtual School - NB attendance will be reported by academic year NOT financial year. Year end fig 2016-17 will be last academic year 
5.1 % of Primary pupils with less than 90% attendance (ytd) Low is good 9% 12% 9% 9% 6%

There has been a reduction in the percentage of primary pupils with less than 90%
attendance, however, work is underway to reduce this further.

5 Best Skills & Quals Outcome 3

5.2 % of Secondary pupils with less than 90% attendance (ytd) Low is good 21% 17% 21% 11% 13% Whilst this figure has increased slightly in quarter 3, plans are in place to support all these
young people to re-engage.

5 Best Skills & Quals Outcome 3

5.3 % attendance for Primary pupils (ytd) 96% 95% 96% 97% 97% Quarter 3 has been a positive start to the new school year in terms of attendance at
primary schools.

5 Best Skills & Quals Outcome 3

5.4 % attendance for Secondary pupils (ytd) 92% 93% 92% 94% 93%
Although a very small dip in quarter 3, attendance at secondary schools remains positive
overall.

5 Best Skills & Quals Outcome 3

5.5 Percentage of completed PEPs (Termly) High is good 93% (July
fig) 81% 93% (July

fig) 92%
Some of the PEPs not completed related to new children into care.  The Virtual School
Headteacher (VSH) is following up these cases to ensure completion.

5 Best Skills & Quals Outcome 3

Schools - NB data reported on a 1/2 termly basis - commentary will indicate which 1/2 term latest figures relate to. Year end 16-17 will be last academic year end 
6.1 Number of Academies N/A 70 65 70 71 71 There has been no change in the number of academies from quarter 2. 5 Best Skills & Quals Outcome 3

6.2 Number of maintained schools N/A 85 90 85 84 84 There has been no change in the number of maintained schools from quarter 2. 5 Best Skills & Quals Outcome 3

6.3 % good or outstanding primary schools High is good 87% 93% 93% 91% 92% 90%

Leighton Academy is the only school to have had a full inspection report published since
the last update. This is the first inspection as an academy and they are judged to be
requiring improvement. The last inspection as a maintained school rated it as
outstanding. Two schools have short inspection reports published (Brierley & St Vincent’s
primaries) both continue to be good.

5 Best Skills & Quals Outcome 3

6.4 % good or outstanding secondary schools High is good 80% 76% 80% 80% 76% In the November Ofsted update Macclesfield Academy is judged as Requires
Improvement from Good.

5 Best Skills & Quals Outcome 3

6.5 Number of fixed term exclusions 1/2 termly - primary Low is good 61 49650 33 33 56
Data is now available for the half term ending October 2017 which had 40 fixed term
exclusions relating to 22 children and the half term ending December 2017, which had 56
fixed term exclusions relating to 40 individuals.

5 Best Skills & Quals Outcome 3

6.6 Number of fixed term exclusions 1/2 termly - secondary Low is good 297 239240 284 286 571
Data is now available for the half term ending October 2017 which had 334 fixed term
exclusions relating to 226 children and the 1/2 term ending December 2017 which had 571
fixed term exclusions relating to 346 individuals. 

5 Best Skills & Quals Outcome 3

6.7 Number of permanent exclusions 1/2
[...]
 good 323 299 323 293 314

The number of children being removed from school for EHE continues to rise across the
borough whilst there are a few children returning to school.  Schools are encouraged to
enable parents to contact the EHE service prior to a de-registration letter being produced.
Unfortunately this does not always happen, despite regular school bulletin updates being
submitted. The trends are similar across the region.

5 Best Skills & Quals Outcome 3

6.14 Number of meals delivered (per day) High is good 15348 14416 14093 14434
The high number of school meals delivered per day is being maintained. 5 Best Skills & Quals Outcome 3

Prevention and Support 
Prevention and Early Intervention
7.1 Number of cases through Early Help Brokerage 3536 877 889 586 640

There has been a small increase in the number of cases passed to the Early Help
Brokerage, but this remains consistent as a percentage of overall contacts. 

2 Feel & Be Safe Outcome 5

7.2 Number of CAF's open 946 946 935 958 700
There has been a reduction in the number of CAF's open; this is in part due to a correction
in the method of reporting.

2 Feel & Be Safe Outcome 5

7.3 % of all open CAFs led by Cheshire East Prevention service
staff 47% 47% 53% 50% 53%

There has been a slight increase in the percentage of CAF's led by Cheshire East
prevention service. Although this is an increase from 2015-16 and early 2016 when it was
around 35/40%, it has remained around the 50% for approximately 12 months.

2 Feel & Be Safe Outcome 5

7.4
% 0-2 yrs engaged at children centres (most vulnerable i.e
CIN/CP/LAC that have attended 3 or more times in the last 12
months)

High is good 49% 44% 42%
If you exclude the babies born in the last 3 months who are unlikely to have attended 3 or
more times then the percentage increases to around 46%. Whilst this is a small decline
there is work underway to identify and action plan around the specific reasons for a drop
in attendance.

2 Feel & Be Safe Outcome 5

7.5 % 
[...]
n 
to the decision 

made 

Private/ 
Confidential 

and 
paragraph 
number 

CE 17/18-38 
Children's Home 
Commissioning 

Cheshire East Council is 
looking to optimise the 
quality and cost-
effectiveness of the 
Children’s Residential 
provision it delivers for 
cared for children. Cabinet 
will be asked to delegate 
authority to the Acting 
Executive Director People 
in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder for 
Children and Families to 
make the decision on 
award of contract for a 
Children’s Residential 
Home tender. 

Cabinet 13 Mar 2018  
 
 

David Leadbetter N/A 

CE 17/18-41 
Better Care 
Fund - 
Agreement of 
Section 75 for 
2018/19-
2019/20 

That Cabinet support the 
Council to continue the 
current arrangements and 
enter into two new Section 
75 partnership agreements 
from 1

st
 April 2018 until 

31
st
 March 2019 with local 

health partners, with the 
option to continue for a 
further period of one year. 

Cabinet 13 Mar 2018  
 
 

Nichola Glover-
Edge 

N/A 



 

 
Key Decision Decisions to be 

Taken 
Decision Maker Expected 

Date of 
Decision 

Proposed  
Consultation 

How to make 
representation 
to the decision 

made 

Private/ 
Confidential 

and 
paragraph 
number 

CE 17/18-42 
Strategic School 
Improvement 
Fund - Award of 
Grant 

To seek formal approval to 
receive external DfE 
funding to the value of 
£638,452 as recently 
awarded to Cheshire East 
Council as the named lead 
in a successful bidding 
process. 

Cabinet 13 Mar 2018  
 
 

Mark Bayley N/A 

CE 17/18-31 
Recycling Bank 
Review 

To seek authority for 
officers to implement the 
Council’s recycling bank 
strategy. 

Cabinet Member 
for Environment 

March 2018  
 
 

Ralph Kemp N/A 

CE 17/18-5 
Cheshire East 
Council Housing 
Strategy 2018-
2023 

To consider and adopt the 
Cheshire East Council 
Housing Strategy. 

Cabinet 10 Apr 2018  
 
 

Karen Carsberg N/A 

CE 17/18-15 
Implementation 
of the 
Homelessness 
Strategy 2018-
2021 

To approve and adopt the 
H
[...]
e service;

10.4 If during the assessment process any of the following emerge, then 
the topic should be rejected:

 The topic is already being addressed elsewhere

 The matter is subjudice

 Scrutiny cannot add value or is unlikely to be able to conclude an 
investigation within the specified timescale

11 Access to Information



Version 1 April 2009 (SH)

                           The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting 
                           the report writer:

Name:           Katie Small
Designation: Scrutiny Officer

           Tel No:         01270 686465
            Email:         katie.small@cheshireeast.gov.uk





Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee - DRAFT

Date: 26 
March 2018
Time:2.00pm
Venue:
Committee 
suite,
Westfields

Date: 10 May 
Time:10am
Venue:
Committee 
suite,
Westfields

Date: 25 June 
2018 – 
change to  
early July
Time:2.00pm
Venue:
Committee 
suite,
Westfields

Date: 24 
September 
2018
Time:2.00pm
Venue:
Committee 
suite,
Westfields

Date: 26 
November 
2018
Time:2.00pm
Venue:
Committee 
suite,
Westfields

Date: 28 
January 2019
Time:2.00pm
Venue:
Committee 
suite,
Westfields

Date: 23 
March 2019
Time:2.00pm
Venue:
Committee 
suite,
Westfields

Essential items 

Item Description/purpose of 
report/comments

Outcome Lead Officer/ 
organisation/
Portfolio 
Holder

Suggested by Current position Key Dates/
Deadlines

Emotional Health 
and Wellbeing -
CAHMS

To scrutinise tier 3 and 4 of the 
service. partners to be invited and 
answer a series of questions

Additional information required in 
due course:

 The waiting times for 
CAHMS appointments in 
the Macclesfield area

 How the improvements 
required to the out of hours 
service would be met.

 The waiting times for 
neurodevelopment 
assessments

 Delayed transfer of care

 People live 
well and for 
longer

 Director of 
Public Health 
Children and 
Families 
Portfolio 
Holder and 
Adults health 
and Leisure 
Portfolio 
Holder

The 
Committee

Spot light review

Further information 
required

26 March 2018



Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee - DRAFT

Monitoring Items

Item Description/purpose of 
report/comments

Outcome Lead Officer/ 
organisation/

Suggested 
by

Current position Key Dates/
Deadlines

Member’s visits to 
frontline Children’s 
Social Care Teams

To scrutinise the annual report  People live 
well and for 
longer

 Children and 
Families 
Portfolio 
Holder

Portfolio 
Holder

Committee report 10 May 2018

Project Macclesfield To scrutinise the success of 
project Macclesfield

  10 May 2018

Signs of Safety   10 May 2018
Neglect Strategy To scrutinise the impact of the 

strategy
  10 May 2018

Transport Policy 
Review including 
AWR

To scrutinise the children’s 
services transport policy review

 People live 
well and for 
longer

 Executive 
Director 
People 
Children and 
Families 
Portfolio 
Holder

The 
Committee

Consultation. 10 May 2018

Budget To scrutinise the areas of the 
budget which fall within the remit 
of the Committee

 A responsible 
effective and 
efficient 
organisation

 Executive 
Director 
People 
Children and 
Families 
Portfolio 
Holder

Committee Committee report 28 January 2019



Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee - DRAFT

Portfolio Holder
Performance 
Monitoring – C&F 
Scorecard

Quarterly performance reports  A responsible 
effective and 
efficient 
organisation

 Executive Director 
People Children 
and Families 
Portfolio Holder

Ofsted Quarterly 
performance report 26 March 2018

July 2018
24 September 
2018
28 January 2019
23 March 2019

Annual Education 
Report

To review the annual report for 
2016/17

 People have 
the life skills 
and education 
they need in 
order to thrive

 Executive 
Director People , 
Children and 
Families Portfolio 
Holder

Committee Report 26 March 2018

Children’s 
Centres/early Help 
and Prevention 
Services. Service 
Restructure

To review the effectiveness of 
[...]
rovement 
progress Report

A responsible 
effective and 
efficient 
organisation.
People live 
well and for 

 Executive 
Director People 
Children and 
Families Portfolio 
Holder

Committee Committee Report 26 November 
2018



Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee - DRAFT

Task ands Finish Groups

Send Reforms – 10 May 2018

Possible Future/ desirable items

Safeguarding Board Report – Reflective and Serious Case Review – July ??

Supported childcare for two year olds

Impact of redesign of benefits on pupil premium

longer




	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous meeting
	8 Performance Scorecard - Quarter 3
	scorecard appendix

	10 Forward Plan
	Plan

	11 Work Programme
	CF updated work programme




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

held on Monday, 26th March, 2018 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 
Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor Rhoda  Bailey (Chairman)

Councillors M Beanland, Bratherton, B Burkhill, B Dooley, D Flude, M Grant, 
G Merry and J Nicholas.

In attendance

Councillor J Saunders – Portfolio Holders for Children and Families
M Bayley – Head of Service: Infrastructure and Outcomes
J Forster – Director of Education and 14-19 Skills
Dr M Howard - Consultant Child & Adolescent Psychiatrist
N Moorhouse – Director of Children’s Social Care
T Ryan – Director of Children’s Prevention and Support

43 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor S Pochin.

44 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 15 January 2018.

RESOLVED

That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

45 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

46 WHIPPING DECLARATIONS 

There were no whipping declarations

47 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION 

There were no members of the public present wishing to speak.

48 CAMHS - TIER 3 AND 4 

Further to the Meeting held on 26 June 2017, Dr M Howard attended the meeting 
to feedback on:



 The waiting times for appointments in the Macclesfield area.
 How improvements to the out of hours service would be met
 The waiting times for neurodevelopment assessments
 Delayed transfer of care (one case in 2017)

It was noted that the waiting time for non urgent appointments in Macclesfield for 
0-16 year olds was now 11 weeks. Following permanent investment in the 
services, the waiting time for Neurodevelopment was now 22 months.

The out of hours advice line had been in operation since 5 March 2018, it was 
agreed that an update report on the success of the service would be brought 
back to Committee in due course. 

It was agreed that the bed wait for those with eating disorders would be circulated 
to the Committee. Members noted that is was significantly longer for 16/17 year 
olds due to lack of capacity for adults. The Committee agreed that this issue 
should be investigated further. 

There had been a steep number of referrals to A&E from schools due to mental 
health issues, which were considered to be unnecessary and at the risk of 
delaying those children in need access to services. It was suggested that the 
Emotionally Healthy Schools programme was helping to raise awareness and 
should in turn help reduce the number of inappropriate referrals. It was agreed 
that a further report on this including the statistics for referrals would be 
considered by the Committee in September 2018.

RESOLVED

1. That a report on Emotionally Healthy Schools, Statistics for referrals to 
A&E, and success of the out of hours service be considered by the 
Committee in September 2018.

2. That a report on the waiting time for 16/17 year olds with eating disorders 
to be hospitalised be considered by the Committee at a future meeting.

49 CHILDREN'S CENTRES AND PREVENTION SERVICE 

The Committee received a presentation of the Director of Children’s Prevention 
and Support on early help and prevention services. The presentation detailed:

 Early help definition and purpose
 Continuum of need
 Service offer
 Early years provision
 Childrens Centre Mobile Unit
 Family support Services
 Prevention Services
 Youth Support Services
 Early help brokerage
 2017 review of services
 Rational for redesign of services and main proposals



 Summary and impact of change.

Members were pleased to see that the mobile unit was working well and gaining 
access to traveller site and those that wouldn’t normally visit a children’s centre. 
The impact and success wold be reviewed in due course. 

The Director highlighted that the Early Help and Prevention Service was to be 
redesigned. 2000 families accessed the Family Support Service, which dealt with 
the same type of issues and concerns as Children’s Social Care but at a lower 
level. One of the main proposals of the redesign was to create an intensive family 
support unit.  A measure of its success would be a reduction in escalation to 
Children’s Social Care. The process for the redesign was highlighted to the 
Committee and it was agreed that an update report would be brought back to 
Committee in September 2018.

Other proposals included bringing Early Years and Children’s Centres under one 
management structure, prevention and family support teams under one 
management structure and reduced capacity for low level NEET casework. 

It was requested that a breakdown of the NEETS and their geographic location, 
details of children being educated at home and data for children entering the 
criminal justice system be circulated to the Committee. 

RESOLVED

That an update report on the redesign of the early help and prevention service be 
brought back to the Committee.

50 PERFORMANCE SCORECARD - QUARTER 3 

Consideration was given to the performance against agreed measures across the 
Children and Families Service for quarter 3, 2017-18. The performance scorecard 
provided essential data along with qualitative information to measure the 
effectiveness of services within children’s services.

It was noted that 2.10 and 2.11 had improved and no longer red, quarter 4 would 
indicated if there was to be a continued pattern of improvement. 

In regard to 10.3 of SEN, members were pleased that additional Educational 
Psychologists had been appointed, however there was a backlog of cases that 
needed to be dealt with, prior to any improvements being visible on the 
performance scorecard.

It was noted that there had been a significant rise in the number of fixed term 
exclusions in secondary schools, however the local authority had limitations on 
how it could influence academies. The Pupil Referral Unit was at capacity and 
officers were working with local providers to try and find alternative solutions.

RESOLVED



That the performance scorecard be received.

51 ANNUAL EDUCATION REPORT 

Consideration was given to a presentation and the Annual Education Report 
2016/17, which provided an update on the improvements and successes 
achieved over the last 12 months across the Education Service and also provided 
the school performance data.

It was noted that the local authority had been awarded £615,000 from the 
Strategic School Improvement Fund (SSIF) to target 20 schools ( 5 secondary 
and 15 primary) in need of improvements in Maths. Details of those schools 
would be circulated to the Committee.

It was agreed that a progress report on the success of the initiative would be 
brought back to Committee at a later date.

RESOLVED

That a report on the success of the SSIF initiative be brought back to committee 
in due course.

52 FORWARD PLAN 

Consideration was given to the areas of the forward plan which fell within the 
remit of the committee.

RESOLVED

That the forward plan be received. 

53 WORK PROGRAMME 

Consideration was given to the work programme. It was agreed that in order to 
balance the work programme, the meeting scheduled to be held on 25 June 2018 
would now be held on 16 July 2018.

RESOLVED

 That the meeting scheduled to be held on 25 June 2018 be deferred until 
16 July 2018.

 That in regard to CAMHS, reports on Emotionally Healthy Schools, 
statistics on referrals to A&E and Success of the Out of Hours Service be 
considered by the Committee in September 2018.

 That an item on waiting times for 16/17 year olds with eating disorders to 
have access to a hospital bed be added to the work programme.

 In regard to the Annual Education report an update on SSIF  be 
considered by the Committee in due course.

 That an update report on the redesign of the early help and prevention 
service be added to the work programme.



The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 4.50 pm

Councillor Rhoda  Bailey (Chairman)


